under the control of CNOOC, and the consideration was regarded as the deemed distribution to CNOOC.

DYK Chemical is a company established in the PRC with limited liability in August 2005. It is principally
engaged in phosphate mining and processing, and the sale of MAP and DAP fertiliser.

ZHJ Mining is a limited liability company established in the PRC in July 2006. It is principally engaged in the
exploitation and sale of phosphate ore and phosphate concentrate.

115

N
ot

es
 to

 th
e

fi n
an

ci
al

 s
ta

te
m

en
ts

A
nn

ua
l R

ep
or

t 2
00

9

Notes to the financial statements (continued)

38 Business combination (continued)

(1)  Business combination under common control (continued)

In accordance with AG5, the comparative amounts of the consolidated financial statements of the Group as
at December 31 2008 have been restated to include the financial statement items of DYK Chemical and ZHJ
Mining. The effects of the Acquisition to the Group’s comparative amounts are as follows:

(a) Effect on the consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2008

The Group
As previously

reported
DYK

Chemical
ZHJ

Mining* Total
Consolidation

adjustments As restated

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Assets

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 6,202,554 754,074 95,704 7,052,332 - 7,052,332

Mining rights - 57,574 45,875 103,449 - 103,449

Prepaid land lease payments 395,388 26,874 - 422,262 - 422,262

Intangible assets 15,294 - 413 15,707 - 15,707

Investments in associates 12,839 - - 12,839 - 12,839
Available-for-sale

Investments   600 - -   600 -   600

Deferred tax assets  42,101 42,556 5,029 89,686 - 89,686

6,668,776 881,078 147,021 7,696,875 - 7,696,875

Current assets

Inventories 526,759 302,664 6,821 836,244 - 836,244

Trade receivables 48,305 11,126 955 60,386 (955) 59,431

Bills receivable 30,351 25,473  4,861 60,685 - 60,685

Prepayments, deposits and
other receivables

233,854 40,434 3,009 277,297 - 277,297

Pledged bank deposits 14,246 - - 14,246 - 14,246

Cash and cash equivalents 4,177,279 66,316 2,700 4,246,295 - 4,246,295

5,030,794 446,013 18,346 5,495,153 (955) 5,494,198

Total assets 11,699,570 1,327,091 165,367 13,192,028 (955) 13,191,073

*On 1 July 2009, ZHJ Mining was absorbed into DYK Chemical.

116

N
ot

es
 to

 th
e

fi n
an

ci
al

 s
ta

te
m

en
ts

A
nn

ua
l R

ep
or

t 2
00

9

Notes to the financial statements (continued)

38 Business combination (continued)

(1) Business combination under common control (continued)

(a) Effect on the consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2008 (continued)

The Group
As previously

reported
DYK

Chemical
ZHJ

Mining* Total
Consolidation

adjustments As restated

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Equity and liabilities

Equity attributable to the
owners of the parent

Paid-up capital   4,610,000 1,000,624 50,000 5,660,624 (1,050,624) 4,610,000

Reserves   4,377,276 (120,408)   76,035 4,332,903   902,482 5,235,385

Proposed dividend 437,950 - - 437,950 - 437,950

Minority interests 901,595 - - 901,595 148,142 1,049,737

Total equity  10,326,821 880,216 126,035 11,333,072 - 11,333,072

Non-current liabilities

Benefits liability   66,413 - -   66,413 -   66,413

Interest-bearing bank and
other borrowings   212,009 - -   212,009 -   212,009

Other long-term liabilities   55,029 46,502 11,209 112,740 - 112,740

Deferred tax liabilities   76,564 2,956 2,738 82,258 - 82,258

  410,015 49,458 13,947 473,420 - 473,420

Current liabilities

Trade payables   107,709 21,000 3,843 132,552 (955) 131,597

Other payables and accruals 757,576 306,417 20,336 1,084,329 - 1,084,329

Interest-bearing bank and
other borrowings   77,775 70,000 - 147,775 - 147,775

Income tax payable   19,674 - 1,206 20,880 - 20,880

  962,734 397,417 25,385 1,385,536 (955) 1,384,581

Total liabilities   1,372,749 446,875 39,332 1,858,956 (955) 1,858,001

Total equity

and liabilities 11,699,570 1,327,091 165,367 13,192,028 (955) 13,191,073

* On 1 July 2009, ZHJ Mining was absorbed into DYK Chemical.

117

N
ot

es
 to

 th
e

fi n
an

ci
al

 s
ta

te
m

en
ts

A
nn

ua
l R

ep
or

t 2
00

9

Notes to the financial statements (continued)

38 Business combination (continued)

(1) Business combination under common control (continued)

(b) Effect on the consolidated income statement of the year ended 31 December 2008

The Group
As previously

reported
DYK

Chemical
ZHJ

Mining* Total
Consolidation

adjustments As restated

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Revenue 5,518,176 1,209,447   114,049 6,841,672 (29,879) 6,811,793

Cost of sales (3,250,002)(1,228,334)   (57,853)  (4,536,189) 30,758 (4,505,431)

Gross profit 2,268,174 (18,887) 56,196 2,305,483 879 2,306,362

Other income and gains 127,764 10,358 1,021 139,143 (879) 138,264

Selling and distribution costs (82,537) (17,182) (1,776) (101,495) - (101,495)

Administrative expenses  (280,756) (69,595) (29,903) (380,254) - (380,254)

Other expenses (28,666) (2,815) (1,048) (32,529) - (32,529)

Finance income 25,507 906 41 26,454 - 26,454

Finance costs (12,080) (9,820) (960) (22,860) - (22,860)

Net foreign exchange
differences 14,852 (161) - 14,691 - 14,691

Share of profits of associates 4,742 - - 4,742 - 4,742

Profit before tax 2,037,000 (107,196)   23,571 1,953,375 - 1,953,375

Income tax expense (176,138) 32,900 11,400 (131,838) -  (131,838)

Profit for the year 1,860,862 (74,296) 34,971 1,821,537 - 1,821,537

Attributable to:

Owners of the parent 1,635,281 (74,296) 34,971 1,595,956 12,504 1,608,460

Minority interests 225,581 - - 225,581 (12,504) 213,077

1,860,862 (74,296) 34,971 1,821,537 - 1,821,537

* On 1 July 2009, ZHJ Mining was absorbed into DYK Chemical.

118

N
ot

es
 to

 th
e

fi n
an

ci
al

 s
ta

te
m

en
ts

A
nn

ua
l R

ep
or

t 2
00

9

Notes to the financial statements (continued)

38 Business combination (continued)

(2)  Business combination and acquisition of minority interests

On 30 July 2009, the Company entered into a capital injection agreement with Shanxi Hualu Thermoelectricity
Co., Ltd. (“Shanxi Hualu”), pursuant to which the Company acquired 51% equity interest in Shanxi Hualu
Coal Chemical Ltd. (“Hualu Coal Chemical”), a company previously wholly owned by Shanxi Hualu, and